
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 November 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2024  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined;   

 a) DM/24/00939/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett, 
DH8 5XP  (Pages 9 - 36) 

  Erection of retail foodstore (Class E) together with parking 
provision, alterations to access, landscaping and associated 
works. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 November 2024 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

Councillor W Stelling (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, J Griffiths, 
D Haney, A Jackson, B Moist, J Purvis, K Shaw, A Sterling, 
A Watson and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Michelle Lagar Tel: 03000 269 701 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 September 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, L Brown, J Purvis, K Shaw, 
A Sterling and A Watson 
 

Also Present: 
Councillor M Wilson 
  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Binney, K Earley, 
J Griffiths, D Haney, A Jackson, B Moist and S Wilson 

 
2 Substitute Members  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined;  
 

a DM/24/00911/FPA - Fell Cottage, Hedley Hill, Durham, DH7 
9EU  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 

regarding an application to a change of use of residential dwelling (Use Class 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



C3) to childrens home (Use Class C2) for one child aged between 8-17 at  
Fell Cottage Hedley Hill Durham DH7 9EU (for copy of report, see file of 
minutes). 
 
Leigh Dalby, Principal Planning Officer shared a detailed presentation with 
Members that included site location, ariel photograph and a site plan with the 
property boundary edged in red showing the proximity to the adjacent 
Hedleyhope Fell Nature Reserve within the hamlet of Hedley Hill. 
 
There were two residential properties to the east and countryside to all other 
sides. The map included a Public Rights of Way Footpath 12 Cornsay and 
Footpath 10 Hedleyhope passed through the site and parts of the garden 
area were Common Land. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer went onto say that there would be no 
significant alteration to the existing property which related to a stand-alone 
detached dwelling and used to provide a form of residential accommodation 
for 1 child aged 8-17 years. In this instance the dwelling was in good 
condition and the only proposed external changes to the property the 
addition of CCTV cameras and one and a half metre post fence to the 
property boundary with a small parking area for staff with Cycle storage and 
an EV charging point (subject to planning consent). The public right of way 
10 and 12 would be diverted around the property for safety. The applicant 
would be required to submit a new the travel and management plan for 
review for winter and extreme weather conditions subject to policy 13 and 21. 
 
In summary, it was considered that the site was acceptable in accordance 
with the relevant policies as set out in the report with the recommendations 
as detailed. 
 
Councillor Wilson, Local member for the area addressed the committee. She 
stated that the property sat in a remote location with no access to public 
transport or amenities. The nearest retail premises, play area or school were 
4.2 miles away. There were concerns with the safety of the access road 
which was an unclassified road and as a result regularly inaccessible during 
winter months for service vehicles such as refuse collections and emergency 
vehicles. As such, unless staff had four-wheel drive vehicles in inclement 
weather, they would not have access to the property by vehicle. 
 
There were four properties in the hamlet and taking one away for business 
use reduced the amount of family homes in the area. This was a tight knit 
community and changing a property to a children's home didn’t bring with it 
community cohesion but more likely fear of anti-social behaviour and a 
possibility of increased crime. Policy 18 of the Durham Plan stated that " sites 
offer a positive and safe environment for the occupants of the premises 
ensuring that there was appropriate access to local services and community 

Page 4



facilities;" “it was unlikely to cause unacceptable individual or cumulative 
impact on residential amenity, fear of crime or community cohesion" " 
satisfactory outside space, highway access, parking and servicing can be 
achieved." None of these points were met by this application. 
 
Councillor M Wilson expressed her concerns with a travel plan provided as it 
was both unrealistic and inadequate with information included that was 
factually incorrect. The plan claimed that the nearest railway station was 
Chester le Street at 6 miles away when in fact it was 15 miles away. The 
nearest railway station was Durham at 9 miles away. The frequency of buses 
servicing the area was outlined in the Travel Plan, but it needed to be noted 
that this was a very limited service due t
[...]
f operating 
within remote locations with staff trained and suitably equipped for all 
eventualities. In such instances, ensuring the vehicle on-site was equipped 
and capable to drive in these conditions and as such The Highways Authority 
had re-affirmed, they had no highway safety concerns. 
 
Mr Franklin went on to highlight that there were no adverse impacts on the 
amenity of neighbouring residents, as the Applicant had a long track record 
and seeks to integrate into communities. As confirmed within the Committee 
Report, it was not considered a refusal reason could be upheld on fear of 
crime in this instance as there was no sufficient evidence presented which 
would justify a refusal. 
 
Relating to matters around the adjacent Common Land, existing boundary 
treatment  would be altered to exclude this area from the proposal and the 
footpath would be suitably diverted, as controlled by Condition 5. 

Page 6



 
There were no further registered speakers in relation to the application 
therefore the Chair opened the meeting to questions and debate from 
members. 
 
Mr Barton responded to questions from Councillor L Brown regarding 
activities in a remote location and the engagement with residents in the local 
community. He outlined the approach AWW take to nurture and support 
individual children through a programme of outdoor pursuits delivered by 
staff on site. The organisation also engaged with local residents through 
meet and greet and the opportunity for tours inside the facility. 
 
Councillor J Blakey requested assurances on the level of training which staff 

who worked at the Childrens home would receive.  She noted that the care 

home at Bowburn was a totally different planning application with different 

circumstances as it was surrounded by 300 residential properties.  This had 

been refused as it was also operating illegally.  

Mr Barton responded that they looked at properties in rural communities to 

safeguard children and were trained to the highest level.   

Councillor L Brown sought clarification on the arrangements for private 
gritting to access roads as it had been highlighted in the application that 
access in winter was challenging.  
 
David Smith, Principal Highways Development Management Engineer, 
confirmed that there was a policy for the assessment of gritting routes 
however this was not a material planning consideration. Strategic Highway 
Operations categorise the roads access and gradient to determine where a 
gritting plan would be required. However, in terms of a planning application 
we would not assess which highway does and does not need gritting.  
 
Laura Ackermann, Legal Officer, clarified that gritting of roads fell outside the 
planning system. Councillor L Brown queried why it was acceptable for her to 
grit an area of footpath outside her home but not for a private company to grit 
the road. The Legal Officer explained that the response that had been sent to 
Councillor M Wilson from the highways department regarding gritting 
explained that the private provider would not be gritting the roads with grit 
provided by the Council and therefore there were concerns around the 
quality of the grit being used and there was a liability issue for any non 
Council vehicles being used to grit an adopted highway.  This was 
fundamentally different from residents accessing Durham County Council 
provided grit to self-grit areas of adopted highways and footpaths outside 
their homes. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor K Shaw, The Principal Planning 
Officer stated that there was no evidence of increased crime following a 

Page 7



change of use. Police may be present on site more frequently carrying out 
safeguarding and engagement with visits not being as a result of a crime. In 
previous similar applications that were refused it would have been reviewed 
and rejected on the MPPF data. 
 
Councillor A Sterling noted for the purpose of the minutes that the report 
referred to ‘looked after children’ this terminology should read ‘children 
looked after’. 
 
She added that as an independent visitor to Childrens homes, as part of her 
duties for the Corporate Parenting Committee, staffing in these homes was 
high level with the children needing the care and protection provided. She 
acknowledged that the Council has a duty under Section 21 of the Childrens 
Act 1989 that places an obligation on local authorities to provide 
accommodation for children looked after. As such she moved that they 
agreed the Officer’s recommendation and approved the application subject to 
the conditions listed in the report.  
 
Councillor A Watson added that it’s hard for the application to be refused to 
house no more than 1 young person and when it complied with all planning 
policies. While respecting the views of residents there was no substantiating 
evidence that increased crime would result from supporting. Councillor A 
Watson requested clarification of what changes had been made in the 
conditions.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined changes to the conditions detailed in 
the report. 
 
Councillor A Watson seconded the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application subject to the additional conditions presented and an amendment 
to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved:  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the 
report (as amended) and the additional conditions provided as part of the 
Officer’s report to Committee. 
 

Page 8



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/24/00939/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Erection of retail food store (Class E) with 

associated parking, alterations to access, 
landscaping and associated works. 

 
Name of Applicant: Project Genesis Ltd & Farmfoods Ltd. 
 
Address: Ponds Court 

Genesis Way 
Consett 
DH8 5XP 

 
Electoral Division:    Consett North 
 
Case Officer:     Scott Henderson (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 265286 
      Email: scott.henderson@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1.       The application site is located at Ponds Court, off Genesis Way within the 

developed area of Consett. The site is approximately 4060 square metres in 
size and is currently vacant grassland on the whole with an established strip of 
planned landscaped planting fronting Genesis Way. The site is level and 
previously developed, historically being part of the Consett Iron Works when it 
housed cooling ponds and sidings. The site remained in industrial use until 
approximately 1980 after which it has remained unused and vacant. 

 
2.       The site is within a Coalfield Development High Risk Area, a Mineral 

Safeguarding Area, and within the Project Genesis boundary established to 
deliver employment related development but outside of the defined Consett 
town centre as set out on the County Durham Plan’s Policies Map. There is 
woodland buffer constraint on the site due to the proximity of nearby woodland 
but no specific ecological assets present. The site is in Flood Zone 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 
3.       The character of the surrounding land uses is varied, ranging from offices, retail, 

supported living, hot food and education facilities. Additional private residential 
units are located further north, approximately 60 metres away. The defined town 
centre boundary is located approximately 500 metres to the north and there are 
bus stops located directly adjacent to the site on Genesis Way. 

 
The Proposal 
 
4.        The application has been submitted on behalf of Project Genesis Ltd and 

Farmfoods Ltd for the development of a single storey retail building with 
associated parking, alterations to access, landscaping and associated works. It 
is proposed to have a mono-pitch roof with a maximum ridge height of 6.4 
metres falling to 3.6 metres at t
[...]
afeguarding Area. This is 
unless it can be demonstrated that the mineral in the location concerned is no 
longer of any current or potential value, provision can be made for the mineral 
to be extracted satisfactorily prior to the non-minerals development taking place 
without unacceptable adverse impact, the non-minerals development is of a 
temporary nature that does not inhibit extraction or there is an overriding need 
for the non-minerals development which outweighs the need to safeguard the 

Page 14



mineral or it constitutes exempt development as set out in the Plan. Unless the 
proposal is exempt development or temporary in nature, all planning 
applications for non-mineral development within a Mineral Safeguarding Area 
must be accompanied by a Mineral Assessment of the effect of the proposed 
development on the mineral resource beneath or adjacent to the site of the 
proposed development. 
 

Supplementary Planning Documents 
 

34.      Development Viability, Affordable Housing and Financial Contributions SPD 
(2024) – Provides guidance on how CDP Policy 25 and other relevant policies 
requiring planning obligations for affordable housing or other infrastructure will 
be interpreted and applied. 
 

35.      Trees, Woodlands and Hedges SPD (2024) – Provides guidance on good 
practice when considering the impacts of development on trees, woodlands, 
and hedgerows, as well as new planting proposals. 
 

36.      Residential Amenity SPD (2023) – Provides guidance on achieving high quality 
amenity and design standards specifically in relation to new residential 
development or development that may affect existing residential development.  

 
37.      Parking and Accessibility SPD (2023) – Provides guidance on parking 

requirements and standards. 
 

https://www.durham.gov.uk/cdp  
 
Neighbourhood Plan: 

 
38.      The application site is located within the proposed Consett Neighbourhood Plan 

area but as of yet no policies are in place, only the Neig
[...]
able, the proposed building design reflects a standard approach 
taken by many retailers in the surrounding context and would not be opposed.   
 

44.      Landscape Section – The proposed soft landscape plan appropriately retains 
the existing landscape planting along Genesis Way and provides a practical 
solution to tree and shrub planting on Ponds Court and to the north-east of the 
site.  Proposed plant species, their locations, specification for establishment 
and maintenance proposals are appropriate and would deliver a sustainable 
landscape scheme for the site. 

 
45.      Ecology – have no objections to the proposals subject to the delivery of a 

scheme for offsite site for Biodiversity Net Gain. This will be secured via a s106 
legal agreement due to it being classified as a significant off-site enhancement. 
They have however flagged that the applicant may need to top up with 
purchased credits to achieve the necessary BNG levels. 

 
46.      Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Nuisance) – have no 

objections subject to conditions relating to sound insulation, hours of operation 
and construction works.  

 
47.      Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Air Quality) – have no 

objections. 
 
48.      Environmental Health and Consumer Protection (Contamination) – have no 

objections subject to the proposed remediation taking place. 
 
External Consultees 
 
49.      Police Architectural Liaison Officer (Durham Constabulary) – have suggested 

points to consider but offer no objection. 
 

 
 

Page 16



Public Responses: 
 

50.      The application has been advertised in the local press (Northern Echo) by site 
notice and individual notification letters sent to neighbouring properties. No 
representations have been received. 

 
Elected Members 
 
51.      No comments from Councillors received. 
 

The above is not intended to repeat every point made and represents a summary of the comments received on 
this application. The full written text is available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed 

at: https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-

applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application    

 
Applicants Statement: 
 
52.      Farmfoods Ltd and Project Genesis Ltd have worked proactively with the council 

to bring forward this proposal for the development of a vacant site well located 
and accessible from Consett town centre and the wider settlement. 
 
The applicant has responded to the comments of consultees to amend the 
scheme and prepare further work to resolve all issues raised. 
 
This, together with the technical documents submitted with the application, 
shows the requirements of relevant national and local planning policy have 
been met and we would highlight the following key points: 
• The application site is previously developed land within the urban area; 
• Although out of centre for policy purposes, the site occupies a highly 
accessible location; 
• It has been demonstrated that no sequentially preferable sites are suitable or 
available; 
• The proposed foodstore will not harm the vitality and viability of Consett town 
centre as; 
•The proposed store is a specialist retailer of frozen foods; 
•Their range of non-frozen food goods is limited by comparison to other 
foodstores; 
•The proposal will primarily divert trade from out of centre foodstores that do 
not benefit from policy protection; 
• The proposed development will bring new investment to Consett; 
• The proposed store will provide a high quality building of contemporary 
appearance; 
• The development will not cause harm to residential amenity; 
• The proposed development brings social and economic benefits, creating new 
jobs for local people and improving shopping facilities so retail expenditure is 
retained in Consett; 
• Farmfoods offer value for money at a time when the cost of living crisis is still 
being keenly felt, and the proposed development provides additional choice for 
the community. 
 

Page 17

https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


The applicant's consider the proposal is acceptable in all regards and merits 
support. 

 
 

PLANNING CONSIDERATION AND ASSESSMENT 

 
53.      Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that 

if regard is to be had to the development plan, decisions should be made in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  
 

54.      In accordance with advice within the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), the policies contained therein are material considerations that should 
be taken into account in decision making, along with advice set out in the 
Planning Practice Guidance notes. Other material considerations include 
representations received.  
 

55.      In this context, it is considered that the main planning issues in this instance 
relate to the Principle of Development, Vitality of Town Centres, Locational 
Sustainability, Design, Landscape and Visual Impact, Highway Issues, Ecology 
and Biodiversity Net Gain, Residential Amenity, Drainage and Flood Risk, 
Ground Conditions and Land Stability and Air Quality. 

 
Principle of Development 

 
56.      Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 

determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF is a material planning 
consideration. The County Durham Plan (CDP) is the statutory development 
plan and the starting point for determining applications as set out in the 
Planning Act and reinforced at NPPF Paragraph 12. The CDP was adopted in 
October 2020 and provides the policy framework for the County up until 2035 
and is therefore considered up to date. 
 

57.  The key material considerations in asses
[...]
ntified is considered to be acceptable. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and conditions as set out below.  

   
Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
128.    Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires public authorities when exercising 

their functions to have due regard to the need to i) the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct, ii) 

Page 29



advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it and iii) foster good 
relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share that characteristic.  
 

129.    In this instance, officers have assessed all relevant factors and do not consider 
that there are any equality impacts identified. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure 
the following: 
 

 Onsite and Offsite BNG enhancements and monitoring/maintenance 
agreement 
 

And subject to the following conditions:  
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.   
  
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below: 
 
Drainage Strategy 000-01 A 
Drainage Construction Details 000-02  
Ground Plan - V2.0 Rev 02 
Proposed Elevations EL 400 F 
Proposed Floor Plan FP 300 E 
Proposed Site Plan SP 201 C 
Proposed Site Block Plan SP 202 B 
Soft Landscape Plan 01 P02 
Tree Pit Detail 02 P01 
Proposed Roof Plan FP 301 A 
Site Location Plan LP 100 A 
Lighting Design V 2.0  
 
Reason:
[...]
ll be 
carried out in accordance with authoritative UK guidance. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Policy 32 of the County Durham Plan and Part 15 
of the NPPF. 
 
18. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development Order) 2015 (as amended) (or any revocation and re-
enactment of that order), the premises shall be used only for uses contained within 
Use Class E (a) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended) (or any revocation and re-enactment of that order) and for no other use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area, highway safety and protection of 
the Town Centre,  in accordance with Policies 6, 9, 21, 29 and 31 of the County 
Durham Plan and Parts 7, 9 & 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents. 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
County Durham Plan (2020)  
Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2023)  
Parking and Accessibility SPD (2023)  
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
 

 
 
 

 

  
Planning Services  
 

Erection of retail food store (Class E) 
together with parking provision, 
alterations to access, landscaping and 
associated works 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2024  

 

   

Date: 20.11.2024  

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2024
	5a DM/24/00939/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett, DH8 5XP



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 28 November 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Peeke (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors W Stelling (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, J Purvis, 
A Sterling and A Watson 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Griffiths and Councillor K Shaw. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 September 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined;  
 

a DM/24/00939/FPA - Ponds Court, Genesis Way, Consett, DH8 
5XP  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the erection of a retail food store (Class E) with associated 
parking, alterations to access, landscaping and associated works at Pounds 
Court, Genesis Way, Consett, DH8 5XP.  
 



Scott Henderson, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation that 
outlined the application which had been submitted on behalf of Project 
Genesis Ltd and Farmfoods Ltd for the development of a single storey mono 
pitched roof retail building with EV charging points and cycle parking, 
integrated EV roof panels, alterations to access and enhanced raised 
landscaping. The presentation included a site location map, ariel photograph, 
site photographs and ariel outline of the planned biodiversity enhancement 
area with a 17% net gain to fully secure106 legal agreement.   
 
Development of the retail unit would be on previously undeveloped land 
historically used for industrial activity with a mix of grass and shrub which 
was deemed as having a low ecological value. The site was located within 
walking distance of the town centre, adjacent to a bus stop and existing 
commercial sites which included a 24-hour McDonalds restaurant and 
supermarkets. Recommendations included additional conditions to protect 
the residential properties adjacent to the site with The Grove and a short-
term care residential facility being the closest. Site access would be modified 
for delivery access to accommodate upto two delivers per day. Upon public 
consultation, letters had been sent to local residential properties, site and 
press publications received no responses. Environmental Health and 
Consumer Protection (air quality and contamination) and the Police gave no 
objections. The Spatial Policy classed the development as an out-of-town 
location. To be compliant with CDT policy 9 the applicant was asked to 
complete an assessment of a defined suitable site within a defined town 
centre. No site was found and the impact of pulling footfall from the town 
centre was seen as having minimal.  
 
In summary, it was considered that the site was acceptable in accordance 
with the relevant policies as set out in the report with the recommendations 
as detailed. 
 
The Chair noted that the applicant was present but had not registered an 
intension to speak however would be available to respond to members 
questions regarding the application.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded to a question from Councillor L 
Brown regarding the agreed delivery times and control measures limiting 
associated vehicle movements. He responded that there would be control 
measures under policy 13 to limit delivery within unsocial hours however 
times were yet to be determined. The modified delivery access was tested 
and tracked to ensure vehicles could turn without reversing. 
 
Councillor J Blakey noted that the development fitted with the proximity of 
other retail development located in the area and as such moved that they 
agreed the Officer’s recommendation and approved the application subject to 
the conditions listed in the report.  



Councillor A Sterling commented that she was familiar with the site and the 
proposed biodiversity enhancement area which were currently undeveloped 
scrubland to the rear of Tesco. She asked if the planned biodiversity changes 
would change any visual impact of the site. The Senior Planning Officer 
outlined a plan for upgraded planting of trees and the addition of hedges 
which would be agreed when section 106 was finalised.  
 
Councillor A Sterling seconded the Officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application subject to the additional conditions presented and an amendment 
to the conditions listed in the report.  
 
Councillor A Watson commented he would support the application which 
complied with policies and would enhance the area. He added that it would 
boost footfall to the undeveloped site that had previously been subject to a 
planning application for a hotel in 2019 which had been granted but had now 
lapsed.  
 
Councillor L Brown noted that an amendment to condition 4 relating to 
construction and delivery activity times to site should be limited to Monday to 
Saturday 0800-1800 due to the locations proximity to residential properties.  
 
Councillor A Watson noted that delivers to other retail businesses in the area 
which operated unsocial hours, including one that was open 24-hours may 
not operate under restricted delivery times. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously: 
 
Resolved:  
That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions as set out within 
the report, with an amendment to Condition 4 in respect of respect of an 
0800 start-time for construction work and deliveries. 
 
 
 
    
 


